A RESOLUTION

## RESOLUTION NO. 09- \2

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE TO ENTER INTO AN ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR 2010 WITH D. MICHAEL CRITES AND HIS LAW FIRM FOR SERVICES AS VILLAGE SOLICITOR AND MAYOR'S COURT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, The Village Administrator is authorized to enter into contracts on behalf of the Village; and

WHEREAS, Council has determined that it desires to renew the annual contract with D. Michael Crites and his law firm for services as Village Solicitor and Mayor's Court Prosecuting Attorney for 2010.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, COUNTY OF PERRY, STATE OF OHIO, TWO-THIRDS OF ITS MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING THAT:

Section 1. The Village Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to enter into an annual contract for 2010 with D. Michael Crites and his law firm for services as Village Solicitor and Mayor's Court Prosecuting Attorney.

Section 2. Council declares this Resolution to be an emergency for the reason that the contract for legal services expires on December 31, 2010 and passage of this Resolution is necessary to ensure continued legal services for the Village. Accordingly, this Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

Passed this	day of	, 2009.
ATTEST:		
Sandy Davis, Clerk of Council	Beth Patrick, Mayor	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
D. Michael Crites, Village Solicito	ur	

Resolution # 09.12 Fail =1 20